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POWERSTRIP BAR SAFETY
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USE REQUIREMENTS
 ■ Intended for use in the garage.
 ■ Use in a dry location.
 ■ There are five electrical outlets on the PowerStrip Bar. All outlets are connected to the  
over-current protection switch.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING: When using the PowerStrip Bar, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed, including the following:
 ■ Read all safety warnings and instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and 
instructions may result in death, fire, or electrical shock.

 ■ This product is not intended for use by children or by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory, or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge. Close 
supervision is necessary when the PowerStrip Bar is used near children. Always 
supervise children to ensure that they do not play with the PowerStrip Bar.

 ■ Unplug and turn the PowerStrip Bar Off before cleaning. To unplug the Power Cable, 
grasp the plug end and pull from the outlet. Never pull from the Power Cord.

 ■ Do not modify or attempt to repair the PowerStrip Bar except as indicated in the 
“User-Maintenance Instructions.”

 ■ Do not use PowerStrip Bar if it is damaged or malfunctions. Return the Powerstrip Bar 
to the nearest Authorized Service Center for examination, repair, or replacement.

 ■ The use of accessories/attachments not recommended or sold by Gladiator may cause 
death, fire, or electric shock.

 ■ Refer to the “User-Maintenance Instructions” section for instructions on cleaning the 
PowerStrip Bar.

 ■ Do not use PowerStrip Bar if it is damaged or modified.
 ■ Service of PowerStrip Bar should only be performed by the manufacturer or an 
Authorized Service provider, using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure 
that the safety of the product is maintained.

 ■ Do not use PowerStrip Bar in rain or wet conditions. Do not expose to rain—store 
indoors.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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RECOMMENDED GROUNDING METHOD

NOTE: A 115 V, 60 Hz, AC only, 15 A, fused, grounded electrical supply is required. Use an 
outlet that cannot be turned Off by a switch. Do not use an extension cord.

POWERSTRIP BAR PARTS

WARNING

Electrical Shock Hazard
Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.
Do not remove ground prong from the power cord plug.
Do not use an adapter.
Do not use an extension cord.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, 
fire, or electrical shock.

A

B

A. Universal Mounting Bracket (UMB)
B. PowerStrip Bar
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POWERSTRIP BAR FEATURES

OVER-CURRENT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
The PowerStrip Bar is designed with a visual over-current protection switch that operates as 
follows:
Over-current protection switch is in the Reset position and the red light is lit:

The circuit has not tripped and the PowerStrip Bar can be used.
Over-current switch has been tripped:

The red light will go out. Move the over-current protection switch to the Off position. Unplug 
all items from the PowerStrip Bar. To restore power, push the over-current protection switch 
back to the Reset position. Plug the items back in, one at a time, while watching to see if the 
red light goes out. If it does, unplug all the items until you are sure that the red light remains 
lit and the over-current protection switch remains in the Reset position.

E A

F

G

C

B

D

A. Push Button
B. LED for Protected/Grounded Status. 

Two Color - See “Protected/Grounded LED Indicator.”
C. Rear Mounting Magnets
D. 8 ft Grounded Power Cable
E. USB-A and USB-C Utility Outlets for Charging Phones, 

Powering Equipment, etc.
F. Five Power Outlets, With Two Positioned Sideways for Use 

With Larger Power Adapters.
G. Illuminated Power Switch with Built-In Over-Current 

Protection
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PROTECTED/GROUNDED LED INDICATOR
 ■ When the PowerStrip Bar is turned On, the Protected/Grounded LED light, next to the 
power switch, will light GREEN. This indicates that the Surge Protection feature is functional 
and the PowerStrip Bar has a proper ground connection.

 ■ If the LED light turns RED, the Surge Protection feature has become non-functional. The 
PowerStrip Bar will still operate as normal, however, the Surge Protection feature is no 
longer available.

 ■ If the LED light fails to light, the PowerStrip Bar may not have a proper ground connection 
or is not plugged into a wall outlet. Check all wiring and electrical connections to the 
PowerStrip Bar and make sure the red over-current circuit protection light is On. If the red 
over-current circuit protection light is On, and the LED light still fails to light then contact a 
certified electrician to correct a missing ground within the outlet being used to connect the 
PowerStrip Bar. 
NOTE: If the LED light fails to light, relocate the PowerStrip Bar to another outlet, with a 
good ground, to check the functionality of the LED.

LED STATUS

GREEN: Surge Protected and Grounded
RED: Unprotected (Surge Protection feature non-functional)
Off: Ungrounded

NOTE: If the green light is on when the PowerStrip Bar is turned Off, then a reversed polarity 
condition exists at the outlet being used to power the PowerStrip Bar (Neutral and Line are 
reversed). Contact a certified electrician to correct.

WARNING

Electrical Shock Hazard
Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.
Do not remove ground prong from the power cord plug.
Do not use an adapter.
Do not use an extension cord.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, 
fire, or electrical shock.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
UNPACK THE POWERSTRIP BAR
1. Remove and verify the contents as shown 

in “POWERSTRIP BAR PARTS.”
2. Dispose of or recycle all packaging 

materials.

REMOVING THE POWERSTRIP BAR 
FROM THE UMB

 ■ Press down on the Push Button and pull 
the UMB straight out.

NOTE: PowerStrip Bar can be attached in 
three ways:
1. Universal Mounting Bracket to GearTrack® 

Channels or GearWall®  Panels.
2. Universal Mounting Bracket directly to 

the Wall.
3. Using Rear Mounting Magnets on a Steel 

Surface.

TOOLS REQUIRED

NOTE: No tools are required if using 
Gladiator® GearTrack® Channels or GearWall® 
Panels.

MOUNTING THE UMB TO THE 
GEARTRACK® CHANNELS OR 
GEARWALL® PANELS
NOTE: Gladiator® GearTrack® Channels and 
GearWall® Panels are sold separately. For 
installation of the Gladiator® GearTrack® 

channels and GearWall® panels to a Wall, 
refer to “Instruction Manual” included with 
the Gladiator® GearTrack® Channels and 
GearWall® Panels.

 ■ Align the hook on the UMB into the slots.

 ■ Slide the UMB down into slots until it 
“Snaps” into place.
NOTE: Bottom tab on the Universal 
Mounting Bracket will be over the bottom 
edge of the center strip.

A. Universal Mounting Bracket (UMB)
B. PowerStrip Bar
C. Push Button

   Remove the PowerStrip Bar from  
the UMB

 2. Slide onto GearTrack® Channels or  
GearWall® Panels

A
B

C

 1. Align to GearTrack® Channels or 
GearWall® Panels

B

A

B

A

A. Universal Mounting Bracket (UMB)
B. GearTrack® Channels or GearWall® 

Panels

A. Universal Mounting Bracket (UMB)
B. GearTrack® Channels or GearWall® 

Panels
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MOUNTING THE UMB DIRECTLY TO 
THE WALL
TOOLS REQUIRED
Gather the required tools before starting 
installation.

 ■ #2 Phillips head screwdriver (not included)
 ■ #8 Phillips head screws with threaded 
drywall anchors (not included) 

 ■ Level (not included)
 ■ Tape measure (not included)

1. Make a mark on the Wall.
2. Measure 5 inches horizontallly and place 

another mark.
3. Place the Screws in the Wall where the 

marks are present, leaving them out 
enough to hang the UMB.
NOTE: Make sure to use a Level for the 
best results.

NOTE: It is recommended to use threaded 
anchors when mounting to drywall. 
1. Place the UMB over the top two Screws.
2. Place the Screws into the two remaining 

holes.

ATTACHING THE POWERSTRIP BAR 
TO THE UMB

1. Insert the UMB into the PowerStrip Bar 
as shown.

IMPORTANT: Make sure that the rails and 
the grooves line up.

2. Press firmly until the PowerStrip Bar locks 
in place.

MOUNTING THE POWERSTRIP BAR 
TO A STEEL SURFACE

 ■ Place the Rear Mounting Magnets against 
Steel Surface.

NOTE: It is recommended to use a Steel 
Surface at least 0.5 mm thick.

A

 1. Place Marking on the Wall

A. 5 inches

 2. Attach the UMB to the Wall

A. Universal Mounting Bracket (UMB)
B. Screws

A. Universal Mounting Bracket (UMB)
B. PowerStrip Bar

  Attach PowerStrip Bar to the UMB

A. Rear Mounting Magnets

  Place Magnets against the Steel 
Surface

B

A

B

A

A

B
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MOUNTING OPTIONS

WHEN USING GLADIATOR® GEARTRACK® CHANNELS OR GEARWALL® 
PANELS®

Horizontal Vertical

WHEN USING REAR FACING MAGNETS

Securely Attach Your Gladiator® Powerstrip Bar to Most Flat Steel Surfaces Using the 
Powerful Rear Mounting Magnets.
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
POWER CABLE

Length 8 ft (3 wire, Grounded)

Connector Type ANSI/NEMA 5-15P

USB CONVENIENCE OUTLETS

Connector Type USB-A and USB-C

Output 5 V/2 A

RATINGS

Input 120 V AC, 15 A, 60 Hz

Output 120 V AC, 15 A, 1875 W Maximum

Surge Protection 1600 J, Class 3, 600 V (L-N, L-G, N-G)

Overcurrent Protection 125 V, 15 A

STANDARDS

Certification Certified to UL-1310, UL-1363, and UL-1449 
Confirms to CSA STD.C22.2 No. 308

ENCLOSURE

Drop Protection 10 ft

USER-MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT: Unplug before cleaning.

 ■ Use mild dish soap to clean surfaces.
 ■ Wipe with damp cloth.
 ■ Do not immerse in water.
 ■ Do not use abrasive cleaners.
 ■ Make sure product is thoroughly dry before reuse.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

 ■ Is the power cord unplugged? Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.
 ■ Has a household fuse blown or has a circuit breaker tripped? Replace the fuse or reset 
the circuit breaker, if the problem continues, call an electrician.

 ■ Is the over-current protection on the PowerStrip Bar tripped? If the power On/Off switch 
is not lit, the over-current protection may be tripped. See “Over-Current Circuit Protection.”

ACCESSORIES
To order accessories, call 1-866-342-4089 and ask about available accessories, contact your 
authorized Gladiator® dealer or visit our website at www.gladiatorgarageworks.com  
In Canada, call 1-800-807-6777 or visit our website at www.gladiatorgarageworks.ca

WARRANTY
For warranty information:
In the U.S.A. call 1-866-342-4089 or visit our website at
www.gladiatorgarageworks.com
In Canada call 1-800-807-6777 or visit our website at
www.gladiatorgarageworks.ca

WARNING

Electrical Shock Hazard
Plug into a grounded 3 prong outlet.
Do not remove ground prong from the power cord plug.
Do not use an adapter.
Do not use an extension cord.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, 
fire, or electrical shock.
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SÉCURITÉ DE LA BARRE D’ALIMENTATION 
ÉLECTRIQUE
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SPÉCIFICATIONS D’UTILISATION
 ■ Le produit est conçu pour une utilisation dans un garage.
 ■ À utiliser dans un endroit sec.
 ■ La barre d’alimentation électrique comporte cinq prises. Toutes les prises sont connectées à 
l’interrupteur de protection contre les surtensions.

IMPORTANTES INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
AVERTISSEMENT : Lors de l’utilisation de la barre d’alimentation électrique, certaines 
précautions élémentaires de sécurité doivent toujours être observées, incluant les 
suivantes :
 ■ Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions. Le non-respect des 
avertissements et instructions peut causer un décès, un incendie ou une décharge 
électrique.

 ■ Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes 
aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne possédant pas 
suffisamment d’expérience. Une surveillance attentive s’impose lorsqu’on utilise la 
barre d’alimentation électrique à proximité d’enfants. Toujours surveiller les enfants 
pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec la barre d’alimentation électrique.

 ■ Débrancher et éteindre la barre d’alimentation électrique avant de la nettoyer. Pour 
débrancher le câble d’alimentation, saisir le bout de la fiche et la retirer de la prise. Ne 
pas tirer sur le cordon d’alimentation.

 ■ Ne pas modifier et ne pas tenter de réparer la barre d’alimentation électrique, sauf si 
cela est indiqué dans les « Instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien. »

 ■ Ne pas utiliser la barre d’alimentation électrique si elle est endommagée ou ne 
fonctionne pas bien. Retourner la barre d’alimentation électrique au centre de service 
agréé le plus proche pour vérification, réparation ou remplacement.

 ■ L’utilisation d’accessoires non recommandés ou vendus par Gladiator peut entraîner la 
mort, un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

 ■ Se reporter à la section « Instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien » pour savoir 
comment nettoyer la barre d’alimentation électrique.

 ■ Ne pas utiliser la barre d’alimentation si elle est endommagée ou ne fonctionne pas 
bien.

 ■ L’entretien de la barre d’alimentation ne doit être effectué que par le fabricant ou 
un prestataire de services agréé, en utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange 
identiques. Cette mesure permet de garantir que la sécurité du produit est maintenue.

 ■ Ne pas utiliser la barre d’alimentation sous la pluie ou dans des conditions humides. 
Ne pas exposer à la pluie, ranger à l’intérieur.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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MÉTHODE RECOMMANDÉE DE LIAISON À LA TERRE

REMARQUE : Un circuit de 115 V CA à 60 Hz relié à la terre et protégé par un fusible de 15 A 
est requis. Utiliser une prise de courant dont l’alimentation ne peut pas être interrompue par 
un interrupteur. Ne pas utiliser de câble de rallonge.

PIÈCES DE LA BARRE D’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de décharge électrique
Brancher l’appareil sur une prise à 3 alvéoles reliée à la
terre.
Ne pas enlever la broche de liaison à la terre de la fiche
du cordon d'alimentation.
Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateur.
Ne pas utiliser de rallonge.
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer un
décès, un incendie ou une décharge électrique.

A

B

A.  Support de montage universel (UMB)
B. Barre d’alimentation électrique
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE LA BARRE 
D’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE

CIRCUIT DE PROTECTION CONTRE LES SURTENSIONS
La barre d’alimentation électrique est conçue avec un interrupteur visuel de protection contre 
les surtensions qui fonctionne comme suit :
L’interrupteur de protection contre les surtensions est en position de réinitialisation et le 
voyant rouge est allumé :

Le circuit ne s’est pas déclenché et la barre d’alimentation électrique peut être utilisée.
L’interrupteur de surtension a été déclenché :

Le témoin rouge s’éteint. Placer l’interrupteur de protection contre les surtensions en position 
d’arrêt. Débrancher tous les appareils de la barre d’alimentation électrique. Pour rétablir 
l’alimentation, remettre l’interrupteur de protection contre les surtensions en position de 
réinitialisation. Rebrancher les appareils, l’un après l’autre, tout en vérifiant si le témoin rouge 
s’éteint. S’il s’éteint, débrancher tous les appareils jusqu’à être certain que le témoin rouge 
reste allumé et que l’interrupteur de protection contre les surtensions reste en position de 
réinitialisation.

E A

F

G

C

B

D

A. Bouton-poussoir
B. DEL pour l’état protégé/la mise à la terre. 

Deux couleurs – Voir « Témoin à DEL protégé/mis à la terre »
C. Aimants de montage arrière
D. Câble d’alimentation de 8 pi (2,4 m) avec mise à la terre
E. Prises utilitaires USB-A et USB-C pour charger les téléphones, 

alimenter les équipements, etc.
F. Cinq prises de courant, dont deux positionnées latéralement 

pour l’utilisation d’adaptateurs de plus grande taille
G. Interrupteur d’alimentation éclairé avec protection intégrée 

contre les surtensions
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TÉMOIN À DEL PROTÉGÉ/MIS À LA TERRE
 ■ Lorsque la barre d’alimentation électrique est allumée, le témoin à DEL protégé/mis à la 
terre situé à côté de l’interrupteur d’alimentation s’allume en VERT. Cela indique que la 
fonction de protection contre les surtensions est fonctionnelle et que la barre d’alimentation 
électrique est correctement reliée à la terre.

 ■ Si le témoin à DEL devient ROUGE, la fonction de protection contre les surtensions ne 
fonctionne plus. La barre d’alimentation électrique continuera à fonctionner normalement, 
mais la fonction de protection contre les surtensions ne sera plus en fonction.

 ■ Si le témoin à DEL ne s’allume pas, il se peut que la barre d’alimentation électrique ne soit 
pas bien reliée à la terre ou qu’elle ne soit pas branchée à une prise murale. Vérifier tous les 
câbles et toutes les connexions électriques de la barre d’alimentation électrique et s’assurer 
que le témoin rouge de protection contre les surtensions est allumé. Si le témoin rouge de 
protection contre les surtensions est allumé et que le témoin à DEL ne s’allume toujours 
pas, contacter un électricien certifié pour corriger l’absence de mise à la terre dans la prise 
où est connectée la barre d’alimentation électrique. 
REMARQUE : Si le témoin à DEL ne s’allume pas, brancher la barre d’alimentation 
électrique sur une autre prise, avec une bonne mise à la terre, pour vérifier le 
fonctionnement du témoin à DEL.

ÉTAT DE LA DEL

VERT : Protection contre les surtensions et mise à la terre
ROUGE : Sans protection (la protection contre les surtensions n’est pas fonctionnelle)
Éteint : Sans mise à la terre

REMARQUE : Si le témoin vert est allumé lorsque la barre d’alimentation est éteinte, cela 
signifie que la prise utilisée pour alimenter la barre d’alimentation présente une polarité 
inversée (le neutre et la ligne sont inversés). Contacter un électricien certifié pour corriger la 
situation.

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de décharge électrique
Brancher l’appareil sur une prise à 3 alvéoles reliée à la
terre.
Ne pas enlever la broche de liaison à la terre de la fiche
du cordon d'alimentation.
Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateur.
Ne pas utiliser de rallonge.
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer un
décès, un incendie ou une décharge électrique.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION
DÉBALLAGE DE LA BARRE 
D’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE
1. Retirer le contenu; vérifier la 

présence de tous les composants de 
la section « PIÈCES DE LA BARRE 
D’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE ».

2. Mettre aux rebuts ou recycler tous les 
matériaux d’emballage.

RETRAIT DE LA BARRE 
D’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE DE 
L’UMB

 ■ Appuyer sur le bouton-poussoir et tirer 
l’UMB vers l’extérieur.

REMARQUE : La barre d’alimentation 
électrique peut être fixée de trois façons :
1. Support de montage universel pour les 

profilés GearTrack® ou les panneaux 
GearWall®.

2. Support de montage universel 
directement sur le mur.

3. Utilisation des aimants de montage 
arrière sur une surface en acier.

OUTILS REQUIS

REMARQUE : Aucun outil n’est nécessaire 
pour l’utilisation des profilés GearTrack® ou 
des panneaux GearWall® Gladiator®.

INSTALLATION DU SUPPORT DE 
MONTAGE UNIVERSEL (UMB) 
AUX PROFILÉS GEARTRACK® OU 
PANNEAUX GEARWALL®

REMARQUE : Les profilés GearTrack® et les 
panneaux GearWall® Gladiator® sont vendus 
séparément. Pour l’installation des profilés 
GearTrack® et des panneaux GearWall® 
Gladiator® sur un mur, se référer au « Manuel 
d’instructions » fourni avec les profilés 
GearTrack® et les panneaux GearWall® 
Gladiator®.

 ■ Aligner le crochet de l’UMB dans les 
fentes.

 ■ Faire glisser l’UMB dans les fentes jusqu’à 
ce qu’il s’enclenche.
REMARQUE : La languette inférieure du 
support de montage universel doit se 
trouver au-dessus du bord inférieur de la 
bande centrale.

A. Support de montage universel (UMB)
B. Barre d’alimentation électrique
C. Bouton-poussoir

  Retirer la barre d’alimentation 
électrique de l’UMB

A
B

C

A. Support de montage universel 
(UMB)

B. Profilés GearTrack® ou panneaux 
GearWall®

 1. Aligner aux profilés GearTrack® ou 
panneaux GearWall®

B

A

 2. Glisser sur les profilés GearTrack® 
ou panneaux GearWall®

B

A

A. Support de montage universel 
(UMB)

B. Profilés GearTrack® ou panneaux 
GearWall®
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INSTALLATION DE L’UMB 
DIRECTEMENT AU MUR
OUTILS REQUIS
Rassembler les outils nécessaires avant de 
commencer l’installation.

 ■ Tournevis à tête cruciforme no 2 
(non inclus)

 ■ Vis à tête cruciforme no 8 avec chevilles 
d’ancrage filetées (non incluses) 

 ■ Niveau (non inclus)
 ■ Ruban à mesurer (non inclus)

1. Marquer le mur.
2. Mesurer 5 po (12,7 cm) horizontalement 

et placer une autre marque.
3. Placer les vis dans le mur à l’endroit où 

se trouvent les marques, en les laissant 
suffisamment à l’extérieur pour pouvoir 
accrocher l’UMB.
REMARQUE : S’assurer d’utiliser un 
niveau pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats.

REMARQUE : Il est recommandé d’utiliser 
des chevilles filetées pour le montage sur des 
cloisons sèches. 
1. Placer l’UMB sur les deux vis supérieures.
2. Placer les vis dans les deux trous restants.

INSTALLATION DE LA BARRE 
D’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE À L’UMB

1. Insérer l’UMB dans la barre d’alimentation 
électrique comme indiqué.

IMPORTANT : S’assurer que les profilés et 
les rainures sont alignés.

2. Appuyer fermement jusqu’à ce que la barre 
d’alimentation électrique s’enclenche.

INSTALLATION DE LA BARRE 
D’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE SUR 
UNE SURFACE EN ACIER

 ■ Placer les aimants de montage arrière 
contre la surface en acier.

REMARQUE : Il est recommandé d’utiliser 
une surface en acier d’au moins 0,5 mm 
d’épaisseur.

A

 1. Marquer le mur

A. 5 po (12,7 cm)

 2. Fixer l’UMB au mur

A. Support de montage universel (UMB)
B. Vis

  Fixer la barre d’alimentation 
électrique à l’UMB

A. Aimants de montage arrière

  Placer les aimants contre la surface 
en acier

B

A

B

A

A

B

A. Support de montage universel 
(UMB)

B. Barre d’alimentation électrique
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OPTIONS DE MONTAGE

AVEC DES PROFILÉS GEARTRACK® OU PANNEAUX GEARWALL® DE 
GLADIATOR®

Horizontal Vertical

AVEC DES AIMANTS ORIENTÉS VERS L’ARRIÈRE

Fixer solidement votre barre d’alimentation électrique Gladiator® à la plupart des 
surfaces plates en acier à l’aide des puissants aimants de montage arrière.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT
CÂBLE D’ALIMENTATION

Longueur 8 pi (3 fils, avec mise à la terre)

Type de connecteur ANSI/NEMA 5-15P

PRISES UTILITAIRES USB

Type de connecteur USB-A et USB-C

Sortie 5 V/2 A

COTE

Entrée 120 V CA, 15 A, 60 Hz

Sortie 120 V CA, 15 A, 1875 W maximum

Parasurtenseur 1600 J, classe 3, 600 V (L-N, L-G, N-G)

Protection contre les surintensités 125 V, 15 A

STANDARDS

Certification Certifiée selon UL-1310, UL-1363 et UL-1449 
Confirme la norme CSA STD.C22.2 No 308

BOÎTIER

Protection contre les chutes 10 pi

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN PAR L’UTILISATEUR
IMPORTANT : Débrancher avant de nettoyer.

 ■ Utiliser un savon à vaisselle doux pour nettoyer les surfaces.
 ■ Essuyer avec un chiffon humide.
 ■ Ne pas immerger dans l’eau.
 ■ Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage abrasifs.
 ■ S’assurer que le produit est bien sec avant de le réutiliser.
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DÉPANNAGE

 ■ Le cordon d’alimentation électrique est-il débranché? Brancher l’appareil sur une prise à 
3 alvéoles reliée à la terre.

 ■ Un fusible est-il grillé ou un disjoncteur s’est-il déclenché? Remplacer le fusible ou 
réinitialiser le disjoncteur. Si le problème persiste, appeler un électricien.

 ■ La protection contre les surintensités de la barre d’alimentation électrique est-elle 
déclenchée? Si l’interrupteur marche/arrêt n’est pas allumé, la protection contre les 
surintensités peut être déclenchée. Voir « Circuit de protection contre les surtensions ».

ACCESSOIRES
Pour commander des accessoires, composer le 1 866 342-4089 et demander des informations 
sur les accessoires disponibles, contacter votre détaillant Gladiator® agréé ou visiter notre site 
Web au www.gladiatorgarageworks.com 
Au Canada, composer le 1 800 807-6777 ou visiter notre site Web au  
www.gladiatorgarageworks.ca.

GARANTIE
Pour des informations concernant la garantie :
Aux États-Unis, composer le 1 866 342-4089 ou visiter notre site Web au
www.gladiatorgarageworks.com
Au Canada, composer le 1 800 807-6777 ou visiter notre site Web au
www.gladiatorgarageworks.ca

AVERTISSEMENT

Risque de décharge électrique
Brancher l’appareil sur une prise à 3 alvéoles reliée à la
terre.
Ne pas enlever la broche de liaison à la terre de la fiche
du cordon d'alimentation.
Ne pas utiliser d’adaptateur.
Ne pas utiliser de rallonge.
Le non-respect de ces instructions peut causer un
décès, un incendie ou une décharge électrique.
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SEGURIDAD DE LA BARRA DE ALIMENTACIÓN
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REQUISITOS DE USO
 ■ Diseñada para usarse en un garaje.
 ■ Utilícela en un lugar seco.
 ■ Hay cinco tomas de corriente en la barra de alimentación. Todas las tomas están conectadas 
al interruptor de protección contra sobrecorriente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
ADVERTENCIA: Para la utilización de la barra de alimentación, es importante seguir en 
todo momento y observar las precauciones e instrucciones de seguridad que siguen:
 ■ Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones de seguridad. El incumplimiento de las 
advertencias e instrucciones puede provocar la muerte, un incendio o una descarga 
eléctrica.

 ■ Este producto no está diseñado para ser usado por niños o personas con capacidad 
física, sensorial o mental disminuida o que tengan falta de experiencia o conocimiento. 
Se debe supervisar atentamente cuando se utilice la barra de alimentación cerca de 
niños. Supervise siempre a los niños para asegurarse de que no jueguen con la barra 
de alimentación.

 ■ Desenchufe y apague la barra de alimentación antes de limpiarla. Para desenchufar 
el cable de alimentación, tome el enchufe y retírelo del tomacorriente. Nunca tire del 
cable eléctrico.

 ■ No modifique ni intente reparar la barra de alimentación excepto como se indica en 
las “Instrucciones de mantenimiento del usuario.”

 ■ No utilice la barra de alimentación si está dañada o funciona incorrectamente. 
Devuelva la barra de alimentación al centro de servicio autorizado más cercano para 
su revisión, reparación o reemplazo.

 ■ El uso de accesorios/aditamentos no recomendados ni vendidos por Gladiator puede 
provocar la muerte, un incendio o una descarga eléctrica.

 ■ Consulte la sección “Instrucciones de mantenimiento del usuario” para obtener 
instrucciones sobre cómo limpiar la barra de alimentación.

 ■ No utilice la barra de alimentación si está dañada o ha sido modificada.
 ■ El servicio de la barra de alimentación solo debe ser realizado por el fabricante o un 
proveedor de servicios autorizado, utilizando solo piezas de repuesto idénticas. Esto 
asegurará que se mantenga la seguridad del producto.

 ■ No utilice la barra de alimentación en condiciones de lluvia o humedad. No exponer a 
la lluvia, almacenar en interiores.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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MÉTODO DE CONEXIÓN A TIERRA RECOMENDADO

NOTA: Se requiere un suministro eléctrico de 115 voltios, 60 Hz, CA solamente, con fusible 
de 15 amperios, debidamente conectado a tierra. Utilice un tomacorriente que no se pueda 
apagar con un interruptor. No utilice un cable de extensión.

PIEZAS DE LA BARRA DE ALIMENTACIÓN

A

B

A.  Soporte de montaje universal (UMB)
B. Barra de alimentación

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de choque eléctrico
Conecte a un tomacorriente con conexión a tierra de
3 terminales.
No quite el terminal de conexión a tierra. del enchufe 
del cable de alimentación.
No use un adaptador.
No utilice un cable de extensión.
No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar la
muerte, un incendio o un choque eléctrico.
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CARACTERÍSTICAS DE LA BARRA 
DE ALIMENTACIÓN

PROTECCIÓN CONTRA SOBRECORRIENTE
La barra de alimentación está diseñada con un interruptor visual de protección contra 
sobrecorriente que funciona de la siguiente manera:
El interruptor de protección contra sobrecorriente está en la posición Reset y la luz roja 
está encendida:

El circuito no se ha disparado y se puede utilizar la barra de alimentación.
Se ha disparado el interruptor de sobrecorriente:

La luz roja se apagará. Mueva el interruptor de protección contra sobrecorriente a la 
posición Off. Desconecte todos los elementos de la barra de alimentación. Para restablecer 
la alimentación, vuelva a colocar el interruptor de protección contra sobrecorriente en la 
posición Reset. Vuelva a enchufar los elementos, de uno en uno, mientras observa si la luz roja 
se apaga. Si lo hace, desenchufe todos los elementos hasta que esté seguro de que la luz roja 
permanece encendida y que el interruptor de protección contra sobrecorriente permanece en 
la posición Reset.

E A

F

G

C

B

D

A. Pulsador
B. LED de protección/conexión a tierra. 

Dos colores - Véase “Indicador LED de protección/
conexión a tierra”

C. Imanes de montaje traseros
D. Cable de alimentación de 8 pies con toma de tierra
E. Tomas USB-A y USB-C para cargar teléfonos, alimentar 

equipos, etc.
F. Cinco tomacorrientes, dos de ellos colocadas lateralmente 

para utilizar adaptadores de corriente más grandes
G. Interruptor de encendido iluminado con protección contra 

sobrecorriente incorporada
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INDICADOR LED DE PROTECCIÓN/CONEXIÓN A TIERRA
 ■ Cuando la barra de alimentación esté encendida, la luz LED de protección/conexión a tierra, 
junto al interruptor de encendido, se iluminará en VERDE. Esto indica que la función de 
protección contra sobretensión funciona y que la barra de alimentación tiene una conexión 
a tierra adecuada.

 ■ Si la luz LED se vuelve ROJA, la función de protección contra sobretensión ha dejado de 
funcionar. La barra de alimentación seguirá funcionando con normalidad, sin embargo, la 
función de protección contra sobretensión no estará disponible.

 ■ Si la luz LED no se enciende, es posible que la barra de alimentación no tenga una conexión 
a tierra adecuada o que no esté enchufada a un tomacorriente. Compruebe todo el 
cableado y las conexiones eléctricas a la barra de alimentación y asegúrese de que la luz 
roja de protección contra sobrecorriente esté encendida. Si la luz roja de protección contra 
sobrecorriente está encendida y la luz LED sigue sin encenderse, póngase en contacto con 
un electricista certificado para corregir la falta de conexión a tierra en la toma que se está 
utilizando para conectar la barra de alimentación. 
NOTA: Si la luz LED no se enciende, reubique la barra de alimentación en otro 
tomacorriente, con una buena toma de tierra, para comprobar la funcionalidad del LED.

ESTADO DEL LED

VERDE: Protegido contra sobretensión y con toma de tierra
ROJO: Sin protección (la función de protección contra sobretensión no funciona)
Apagado: Sin conexión a tierra

NOTA: Si la luz verde permanece encendida cuando la barra de alimentación está apagada, 
entonces existe una condición de polaridad invertida en el tomacorriente que se está 
utilizando para energizar la barra de alimentación (el neutro y la línea están invertidos). 
Póngase en contacto con un electricista certificado para corregirlo.

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de choque eléctrico
Conecte a un tomacorriente con conexión a tierra de
3 terminales.
No quite el terminal de conexión a tierra. del enchufe 
del cable de alimentación.
No use un adaptador.
No utilice un cable de extensión.
No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar la
muerte, un incendio o un choque eléctrico.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
DESEMBALE LA BARRA DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN
1. Retire y verifique el contenido como se 

muestra en “PIEZAS DE LA BARRA DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN”.

2. Deseche o recicle todos los materiales de 
embalaje.

EXTRACCIÓN DE LA BARRA DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN DEL UMB

 ■ Presione hacia abajo el botón pulsador y 
tire del UMB en línea recta hacia fuera.

NOTA: La barra de alimentación puede 
fijarse de tres maneras:
1. Soporte de montaje universal a canales 

GearTrack® o paneles GearWall®.
2. Soporte de montaje universal directo a la 

pared.
3. Uso de imanes de montaje traseros en 

una superficie de acero.

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS

NOTA: No se necesitan herramientas si se 
utilizan canales Gladiator® GearTrack® o 
paneles GearWall®.

INSTALACIÓN DEL SOPORTE DE 
MONTAJE UNIVERSAL (UMB) EN 
LOS CANALES GEARTRACK® O LOS 
PANELES GEARWALL®

NOTA: Los canales Gladiator® GearTrack® y 
los paneles GearWall® se venden por 
separado. Para la instalación de los canales 
Gladiator® GearTrack® y los paneles 
GearWall® en una pared, consulte el “Manual 
de instrucciones” incluido con los canales 
Gladiator® GearTrack® y los paneles 
GearWall®.

 ■ Alinee el gancho del UMB en las ranuras.

 ■ Deslice el UMB hacia abajo en las ranuras 
hasta que encaje en su sitio.
NOTA: La lengüeta inferior del soporte de 
montaje universal quedará sobre el borde 
inferior de la tira central.

A. Soporte de montaje universal (UMB)
B. Barra de alimentación
C. Pulsador

  Retire la barra de alimentación 
del UMB

A
B

C

A. Soporte de montaje universal (UMB)
B. Canales GearTrack® o paneles 

GearWall®

 1. Alinear con los canales GearTrack® 
o paneles GearWall®

B

A

 2. Deslice sobre el GearTrack® o 
GearWall®

A. Soporte de montaje universal (UMB)
B. Canales GearTrack® o paneles 

GearWall®

B

A
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MONTAJE DEL UMB 
DIRECTAMENTE EN LA PARED
HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS
Reúna las herramientas necesarias antes de 
comenzar la instalación.

 ■ Destornillador de cabeza Phillips n.º 2 (no 
incluido)

 ■ Tornillos de cabeza Phillips del n.º 8 con 
anclajes roscados para tabiquería seca (no 
incluidos) 

 ■ Nivel (no incluido)
 ■ Cinta métrica (no incluida)

1. Haga una marca en la pared.
2. Mida 5 pulgadas horizontalmente y 

coloque otra marca.
3. Coloque los tornillos en la pared donde 

están las marcas, dejándolos fuera lo 
suficiente para colgar el UMB.
NOTA: Asegúrese de utilizar un nivel para 
obtener los mejores resultados.

NOTA: Se recomienda utilizar anclajes 
roscados para el montaje en paneles de yeso. 
1. Coloque el UMB sobre los dos tornillos 

superiores.
2. Coloque los tornillos en los dos orificios 

restantes.

FIJACIÓN DE LA BARRA DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN AL UMB

1. Inserte el UMB en la barra de 
alimentación como se muestra.

IMPORTANTE: Asegúrese de que los raíles y 
las ranuras están alineados.
2. Presione firmemente hasta que la barra 

de alimentación encaje en su sitio.

MONTAJE DE LA BARRA DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN EN UNA 
SUPERFICIE DE ACERO

 ■ Coloque los imanes de montaje traseros 
contra la superficie de acero.

NOTA: Se recomienda utilizar una superficie 
de acero de al menos 0,5 mm de grosor.

A

 1. Coloque la marca en la pared

A. 5 plugadas

 2. Fije el UMB a la pared

A. Soporte de montaje universal (UMB)
B. Tornillos

A. Soporte de montaje universal (UMB)
B. Barra de alimentación

  Fije la barra de alimentación al UMB

A. Imanes de montaje traseros

  Coloque los imanes contra la 
superficie de acero

B

A

B

A

A

B
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OPCIONES DE MONTAJE

CUANDO UTILICE CANALES GLADIATOR® GEARTRACK® O PANELES 
GEARWALL®

Horizontal Vertical

CUANDO UTILICE IMANES ORIENTADOS HACIA ATRÁS

Fije con seguridad su barra de alimentación Gladiator® a la mayoría de superficies 
planas de acero utilizando los potentes imanes de montaje traseros.
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ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN

Longitud 8 pies (3 hilos, con conexión a tierra)

Tipo de conector ANSI/NEMA 5-15P

SALIDAS USB

Tipo de conector USB-A y USB-C

Salida 5 V/2 A

CLASIFICACIÓN

Entrada 120 V CA, 15 A, 60 Hz

Salida 120 V CA, 15 A, 1875 W máximo

Protección contra sobretensión 1600 J, Clase 3, 600 V (L-N, L-G, N-G)

Protección contra sobrecorriente 125 V, 15 A

NORMAS

Certificación Certificado según UL-1310, UL-1363 y UL-1449 
Conforme a CSA STD.C22.2 n.º 308

CARCASA

Protección contra caídas 10 pies

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO 
PARA EL USUARIO

IMPORTANTE: Desenchufe antes de limpiar.

 ■ Utilice jabón suave para vajilla para limpiar las superficies.
 ■ Límpiela con un paño húmedo.
 ■ No lo sumerja en el agua.
 ■ No use productos de limpieza abrasivos.
 ■ Asegúrese de que el producto esté completamente seco antes de volver a utilizarlo.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

 ■ ¿Está desenchufado el cable de alimentación? Conecte a un tomacorriente con conexión 
a tierra de 3 terminales.

 ■ ¿Hay un fusible del hogar fundido o se disparó un cortacircuitos? Sustituya el fusible o 
restablezca el cortacircuitos, si el problema continúa, llame a un electricista.

 ■ ¿Se ha disparado la protección contra sobrecorriente de la barra de alimentación? 
Si el interruptor de encendido/apagado no está encendido, puede haberse disparado la 
protección contra sobrecorriente. Consulte “Protección contra sobrecorriente”.

ACCESORIOS
Para pedir accesorios, llame al 1-866-342-4089 y pregunte por los accesorios disponibles, 
póngase en contacto con su distribuidor autorizado de Gladiator® o visite nuestro sitio web en 
www.gladiatorgarageworks.com  
En Canadá, llame al 1-800-807-6777 o visite nuestro sitio web en 
www.gladiatorgarageworks.ca

GARANTÍA
Para obtener información sobre la garantía:
En EE. UU., llame al 1-866-342-4089 o visite nuestro sitio web en
www.gladiatorgarageworks.com
En Canadá, llame al 1-800-807-6777 o visite nuestro sitio web en
www.gladiatorgarageworks.ca

Tous droits réservés.
®/™ ©2025 Gladiator. All rights reserved.

ADVERTENCIA

Peligro de choque eléctrico
Conecte a un tomacorriente con conexión a tierra de
3 terminales.
No quite el terminal de conexión a tierra. del enchufe 
del cable de alimentación.
No use un adaptador.
No utilice un cable de extensión.
No seguir estas instrucciones puede ocasionar la
muerte, un incendio o un choque eléctrico.


